TOTAL EQUITY   6,851.8   3,838.7
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $   13,945.3   $   7,778.2

Non-GAAP Presentation of U.S. Iron Ore Business Segment Results

In addition to the consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Company uses the following
non-GAAP financial measures of its U.S. Iron Ore business segment financial performance. While the Company considers these
adjusted figures meaningful to investors in evaluating segment performance, these figures are presented outside of U.S. GAAP.
Non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation from, as a substitute for, or superior to, measures of financial
performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

APPENDIX A
CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC.
U.S. IRON ORE BUSINESS SEGMENT

RECONCILIATION OF ACCOUNTING FOR FULLY CONSOLIDATING EMPIRE MINE IN 2011

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

Adjustment

Related
Adjustment

Related
Adjustment

Related  Non-GAAP
   As Reported  to Q1 2011  to Q2 2011  As Adjusted  to Q3 2011  Comparable (1)
Volumes - In
Thousands of Long
Tons
 Sales volume 7,891  -  203  7,688  244  7,444

Cliffs' share of
total production
volume 6,273  -  277  5,996  212  5,784

Sales Margin - In
Millions

Revenues from
product sales and
services $   1,088.1  $   54.1  $   46.0  $   988.0  $   57.0  $   931.0

Freight & venture
partner
reimbursements 18.6  -  (46.0)  64.6  (57.0)  121.6

  Total revenue 1,106.7  54.1  -  1,052.6  -  1,052.6

Cost of goods
sold and operating
expenses (606.8)  (54.1)  (46.0)  (506.7)  (57.0)  (449.7)

Freight & venture
partner
reimbursements (18.6)  -  46.0  (64.6)  57.0  (121.6)

Total cost of
goods sold and
operating
expenses (625.4)  (54.1)  -  (571.3)  -  (571.3)

  Sales margin $   481.3  $   -  $   -  $   481.3  $   -  $   481.3

Sales Margin - Per
Long Ton

Revenues from
product sales and
services* $   137.90   $   128.51   $   125.07

 Cash cost (73.99)   (62.92)   (57.32)

Depreciation,
depletion and
amortization (2.91)   (2.99)   (3.09)

Cost of goods
sold and operating
expenses* (76.90)   (65.91)   (60.41)

  Sales margin $   61.00   $   62.60   $   64.66

* Excludes revenues and expenses related to freight, which are offsetting and have no impact on sales margin.

 Cash cost per ton is defined as cost of goods sold and operating expenses per ton less depreciation, depletion and amortization per ton.

(1)  Non-GAAP comparable figures assume Empire Mine remained a captive cost company.

APPENDIX B
CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

SOURCE Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.

CONTACT: GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS AND INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACTS: Steve Baisden, Vice President, Investor

STATEMENTS OF UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONS
RECONCILIATION FOR FULLY CONSOLIDATING EMPIRE MINE IN 2011

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2011  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

Adjustments

Related
Adjustments

Related
  As Reported  to Q1 & Q2 2011  As Adjusted  As Reported  to Q1 & Q2 2011  As Adjusted

REVENUE FROM
PRODUCT SALES AND
SERVICES $   2,142.8  $   (54.1)  $   2,088.7  $   5,131.8  $   (54.1)  $   5,077.7
COST OF GOODS
SOLD AND
OPERATING
EXPENSES (1,279.5)  54.1  (1,225.4)  (2,936.9)  54.1  (2,882.8)
 SALES MARGIN 863.3  -  863.3  2,194.9  -  2,194.9

OTHER OPERATING
INCOME (EXPENSE)

Selling, general
and administrative
expenses (78.3)  -  (78.3)  (193.4)  -  (193.4)

Consolidated
Thompson
acquisition costs (2.1)  -  (2.1)  (25.0)  -  (25.0)

 Exploration costs (26.6)  -  (26.6)  (55.4)  -  (55.4)
 Miscellaneous - net 64.0  -  64.0  59.6  -  59.6
  (43.0)  -  (43.0)  (214.2)  -  (214.2)

OPERATING

INCOME 820.3  -  820.3  1,980.7  -  1,980.7
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE)

Changes in fair value
of foreign currency
contracts, net (6.2)  -  (6.2)  100.5  -  100.5

 Interest income 2.7  -  2.7  7.6  -  7.6
 Interest expense (49.6)  -  (49.6)  (169.2)  -  (169.2)

Other non-operating
income (1.7)  -  (1.7)  (0.7)  -  (0.7)

  (54.8)  -  (54.8)  (61.8)  -  (61.8)
INCOME FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES AND
EQUITY INCOME
FROM VENTURES 765.5  -  765.5  1,918.9  -  1,918.9
INCOME TAX
EXPENSE (17.8)  (16.1)  (33.9)  (312.3)  (16.1)  (328.4)
EQUITY INCOME
FROM VENTURES 11.1  -  11.1  2.8  -  2.8
INCOME FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 758.8  (16.1)  742.7  1,609.4  (16.1)  1,593.3
LOSS FROM
DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS, net of
tax (17.5)  -  (17.5)  (18.7)  -  (18.7)
NET INCOME 741.3  (16.1)  725.2  1,590.7  (16.1)  1,574.6

LESS: INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST 151.8  (84.0)  67.8  170.1  (84.0)  86.1

NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
CLIFFS
SHAREHOLDERS $   589.5  $   67.9  $   657.4  $   1,420.6  $   67.9  $   1,488.5

EARNINGS PER
COMMON SHARE
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
CLIFFS
SHAREHOLDERS -
DILUTED $   4.07   $   4.54  $   10.12   $   10.61

Relations and Communications, +1-216-694-5280 or Jessica Moran, Manager, Investor Relations, +1-216-694-6532 or Patricia
Persico, Sr. Manager, Media Relations and Marketing Communications, +1-216-694-5316